

WAYNE G. PETTY (Utah Bar No. 2596)
WAYNE G. PETTY LAW, PLLC
8 East Broadway, Suite 540
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 521-0250
wayne@pettylegal.com

Lori Potter (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
Nathaniel H. Hunt (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
Sarah C. Judkins (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
William C. Mumby (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
Brandon M. Rattiner (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
Timothy A. Roth (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)

KAPLAN KIRSCH & ROCKWELL, LLP
1675 Broadway, Suite 2300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 825-7008
lpotter@kaplankirsch.com
nhunt@kaplankirsch.com
sjudkins@kaplankirsch.com
wmumby@kaplankirsch.com
brattiner@kaplankirsch.com
troth@kaplankirsch.com

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-Defendants American Anthropological Association,
Archaeological Institute of America, and Society for American Archaeology*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,
ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON, *et al.*,
Consolidated Plaintiffs,

v.
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,
Defendants,
HOPI TRIBE, *et al.*,
Tribal Nation Intervenors.

ARCHAEOLOGICAL INTERVENORS'
REPLY TO GARFIELD COUNTY
PLAINTIFFS' AND FEDERAL
DEFENDANTS' BRIEFS IN
OPPOSITION TO INTERVENTION

Case No. 4:22-cv-0059-DN (lead case)
Case No. 4:22-cv-00060-DN-PK

District Judge David Nuffer
Magistrate Judge Paul Kohler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Archaeological Intervenors have demonstrated that this litigation may impair their many interests in the Monuments	2
II. No other parties adequately represent Archaeological Intervenors’ interests	4
CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Heritage Capital Advisory Serv.,
736 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984) 3

Hopi Tribe v. Trump,
No. 17-cv-02590-TSC (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2019) 1

San Juan County v. United States,
503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007) 2

The Wilderness Society v. Trump,
No. 17-cv-02587 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2019)..... 1

United States v. Union Elec. Co.,
64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995) 2

Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton,
255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) 3

W. Watersheds Project v. Nat’l Park Serv., 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21960,
(D. Utah Feb. 7, 2020) 3
